Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199700481

Beech Aircraft Corp Baron Piper Aircraft Corp Chieftain

19 February 1997

Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199700481

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

Aviation Safety Investigation Report

199700481

The Bureau did not conduct an on scene investigation of this occurrence. The information presented below was obtained from information supplied to the Bureau.

Occurrence Number: 199700481 Occurrence Type: Incident

Location: 48km NNW Wynyard, VOR

State: Other **Inv Category:**

Date: Wednesday 19 February 1997

Time: 0954 hours Time Zone **ESuT**

Highest Injury Level: None

Aircraft Manufacturer: Piper Aircraft Corp

Aircraft Model: PA-31-350

VH-OZP Aircraft Registration: **Serial Number:** 31-7752050

Type of Operation: Air Transport Low Capacity Passenger Scheduled

Damage to Aircraft: Nil

Departure Point: Wynyard TAS 0935 ESuT **Departure Time: Destination:** Moorabbin VIC

Aircraft Manufacturer: Beech Aircraft Corp

Aircraft Model: D55

Aircraft Registration: Serial Number: TE-742 VH-II.R

Type of Operation: Charter Unknown

Damage to Aircraft: Nil

Departure Point: Smithton TAS Departure Time: 0940 ESuT

Destination: Bankstown NSW

Approved for Release: Tuesday, October 7, 1997

FACTUAL INFORMATION

An instrument flight rules (IFR) Piper Chieftain (PA-31-350) departed Wynyard for Moorabbin on climb to 8,000 ft. Five minutes later an IFR Beechcraft Baron (D55) departed Smithton for Bankstown, tracking via East Sale, on climb to 9,000 ft. The intended tracks of the aircraft crossed at a position approximately 50 NM north of Wynyard. The PA-31-350 was operating a regular transport flight while the D55 was on a charter flight. The visibility was in excess of 20 km and there was no cloud below 10,000 ft.

Both aircraft were operating in uncontrolled, class G, airspace. The crews of IFR aircraft operating in class G airspace are required to be provided with information on other IFR traffic by the responsible air traffic services (ATS) operator. The area in which the flights were operating was the responsibility of the Melbourne Sector 3 Low controller.

The Sector 3 Low controller had been rated in the position for approximately five months. Traffic levels were high and there was a considerable number of radio transmissions that required her attention. The controller advised traffic information, with the exception of the PA-31-350, to the pilot in command (PIC) of the D55 when that aircraft was taxiing at Smithton. She had previously advised traffic information on four other IFR aircraft to the PIC of the PA-31-350. Flight details of all aircraft were available to the controller on flight progress strips.

The controller endeavoured to plot the tracks of the two aircraft on a chart to assess whether they would conflict. However, she was distracted by radio transmissions and by the need to conduct co-ordination with other ATS positions and was unable to complete the plot.

There was provision for a planner controller, adjacent to the Sector 3 Low controller's position, but it was not occupied. The normal practice was to staff the Sector 3 Low position with a single operator. The team leader was available to assist the controller but the controller was satisfied with the situation and did not think assistance was required.

The PIC of the PA-31-350 had maintained his aircraft at 5,000 ft to avoid two other aircraft inbound to Wynyard on the route. As he recommenced climb to his planned level of 8,000 ft he sighted an aircraft to his left. This aircraft appeared to be on climb and was at a distance of approximately 2 NM. The PIC of the PA-31-350 was aware that the converging aircraft was the D55, as he had previously heard the PIC of that aircraft arranging separation with the crews of other aircraft. The PIC of the PA-31-350 established communications with the PIC of the D55 who advised that he had the PA-31-350 in sight and would restrict his climb to pass below that aircraft. The two aircraft passed with approximately 300 ft vertical separation.

ANALYSIS

The controller was not sure whether the tracks and levels of the two aircraft would cause them to conflict and had endeavoured to plot the tracks to clarify the situation. A more experienced controller, faced with the same concern in a high workload period, may have passed traffic information to the two crews in lieu of increasing the complexity of the task by plotting the tracks. This action would have required little effort in comparison to drawing and assessing a plot of the intended tracks. In addition, the immediate provision of traffic information would have been more expeditious and would have ensured that the pilots received the information in sufficient time to co-ordinate their mutual separation.

The operation of the position by a single controller was adequate for the majority of traffic situations. However, the supervisor should have recognised the increasing complexity of the situation and offered the inexperienced controller some assistance during the high workload period when she was probably becoming task saturated. The limited experience level of the controller probably prevented her from recognising her own level of task saturation.

The situational awareness and visual scan of the pilot in command of the PA-31-350 assisted him in sighting and co-ordinating separation with the other aircraft.

SIGNIFICANT FACTORS

1.	The Sector 3	Low control	ler's limited	l level of	experience.

- 2. The complexity of the traffic situation due to the high number of radio transmissions.
- 3. Inadequate monitoring of the controller's workload by the supervisor.